Election to have the matter treated as a contested case must be made in writing at the time of filing of the 
appeal or application. 

(f) Fee.  All appeals and applications filed with the Village Clerk shall be accompanied by payment of a required fee of One Hundred Seventy-five 
Dollars ($175.00).  If the appellant or an applicant elects the contested-case method, he or she shall also pay the amount determined by the 
Board of Appeals to cover the additional administrative costs involved.   

(g) Insufficient Notice.  No appeal or application shall be considered by the Board of Appeals unless it is made on the required form.